



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 178/2018 & CM APPL. 36657/2018**

**SARKAR DAULAT MADAR MAKBUJA
(KHERA KHURD)**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, Addl. Adv.
General, Haryana with Ms. Nidhi
Narwal and Ms. Srishti Jain, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha,
Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Ms. Joohu Kumari
and Mr. Kushagra Dixit, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER
29.04.2026

%

CM APPL. 22056/2024

1. This application has been filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 to 5 under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for release of the enhanced decretal amount in favour of respondent Nos. 2 & 5.
2. No reply to the present application has been filed on behalf of the appellant. However, learned counsel for the appellant submits that a reply had earlier been filed vide Diary No. 1728306/2024, which was returned under objections.
3. Registry is directed to verify whether the reply has been filed and, if so, to place the same on record.



LA.APP. 178/2018

4. List on 8th July, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

APRIL 29, 2026/kp/rm